commissions and estimated net offering expenses payable by us. If the Tender Offer is successful, we intend to use the net proceeds from this
offering to fund a portion of the Acquisition. We intend to finance the remaining $2.65 billion needed for the Acquisition with borrowings under
a $1.5 billion bridge loan facility (the outstanding commitment amount of which will be reduced by the amount of net proceeds from this
offering), together with commercial paper. See �Recent Developments�Longs Acquisition,� �Capitalization� and �Underwriting�Other Relationships.� If
the Acquisition is not completed, we intend to use the net proceeds from this offering for general corporate purposes.

S-9

Edgar Filing: CVS CAREMARK CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 16

Table of Contents

CAPITALIZATION

The table below sets forth our total capitalization at June 28, 2008 on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to this offering.

You should read the table together with our consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto and �Management�s Discussion and Analysis
of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� incorporated by reference into this prospectus supplement and the accompanying prospectus.

June 28, 2008
Actual As Adjusted(1)
($ in millions, unaudited)

Cash and cash equivalents(2) $ 615.7 $ 964.2
Short-term debt:
Commercial paper $ 980.0 $ 980.0
Guaranteed ESOP obligation 44.5 44.5
Other 2.8 2.8

Total short-term debt 1,027.3 1,027.3

Long-term debt:
4% Notes due 2009 650.0 650.0
Floating Rate Notes due 2010 1,750.0 1,750.0
5 3/4% Notes due 2011 800.0 800.0
4 7/8% Notes due 2014 550.0 550.0
6 1/8% Notes due 2016 700.0 700.0
5.75% Notes due 2017 1,750.0 1,750.0
6.25% Notes due 2027 1,000.0 1,000.0
6.302% Enhanced Capital Advantage Preferred Securities 1,000.0 1,000.0
Floating Rate Notes offered hereby �  350.0
Other 148.3 148.3

Total long-term debt 8,348.3 8,698.3

Total debt 9,375.6 9,725.6
Shareholders� equity:
Preference stock, series one ESOP convertible, par value $1.00: authorized 50,000,000 shares; issued and
outstanding 3,702,000 shares at June 28, 2008 197.9 197.9
Common stock, par value $0.01: authorized 3,200,000,000 shares; issued 1,601,670,000 shares at June 28,
2008 16.0 16.0
Treasury stock, at cost: Actual: 166,130,000 shares at June 28, 2008 (5,869.6) (5,869.6)
Shares held in trust, 1,700,000 shares at June 28, 2008 (55.5) (55.5)
Guaranteed ESOP obligation (44.5) (44.5)
Capital surplus 27,205.6 27,205.6
Retained earnings 11,608.3 11,608.3
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (48.0) (48.0)

Total shareholders� equity 33,010.2 33,010.2

Total capitalization $ 42,385.8 $ 42,735.8

(1) Gives effect to this offering of the notes. This offering is not conditioned upon the successful completion of the Acquisition.

Edgar Filing: CVS CAREMARK CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 17

(2) If the Tender Offer is successful, we will use the net proceeds from this offering to fund a portion of the Acquisition. We intend to finance
the remaining $2.65 billion needed for the Acquisition with borrowings under a $1.5 billion bridge loan facility (the outstanding
commitment amount of which will be reduced by the amount of net proceeds from this offering), together with commercial paper. As a

[…]

information is not necessarily indicative of what the combined company�s financial condition or results of operations would have been had the
merger been completed on the applicable dates of this pro forma financial information. In addition, the pro forma financial information does not
purport to project the future financial condition and results of operations of the combined company.

You should read the pro forma financial information in conjunction with CVS� audited historical consolidated financial statements,
accompanying footnotes and the section entitled �Management�s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� in
CVS� Annual Report on Form 10-K for the fiscal year ended December 30, 2006 and in addition, CVS Caremark�s Quarterly Report on
Form 10-Q for the thirteen weeks ended March 31, 2007, incorporated by reference herein.

7

Edgar Filing: CVS CAREMARK CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 47

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Fiscal Year Ended December 30, 2006

CVS
Dec. 30, 2006

Completed
Acquisition
(Note 2)

Dec. 30, 2006
Caremark
Dec. 31, 2006

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

($ in millions, except per share amounts)
Net revenue $ 43,813.8 $ 2,373.9 $ 36,750.2 $ (4,542.1)(a) $ 78,395.8
Cost of revenues (excluding depreciation and
amortization) 31,874.8 1,795.4 34,344.1 (4,542.1)(a) 63,472.2

Gross profit 11,939.0 578.5 2,406.1 � 14,923.6
Selling, general and administrative expenses 9,497.4 494.5 675.1 57.4 (b) 10,724.4

Operating profit 2,441.6 84.0 1,731.0 (57.4) 4,199.2
Interest expense (income), net 215.8 88.6 (38.4) 167.7 (c) 433.7

Earnings/(loss) before income tax provision/
(benefit) 2,225.8 (4.6) 1,769.4 (225.1) 3,765.5
Income tax provision/(benefit) 856.9 (1.7) 695.4 (88.2)(d) 1,462.4

Net earnings/(loss) 1,368.9 (2.9) 1,074.0 (136.9) 2,303.1
Preference dividends, net of income tax benefit 13.9 � � � 13.9

Net earnings/(loss) available to common
stockholders $ 1,355.0 $ (2.9) $ 1,074.0 $ (136.9) $ 2,289.2

Basic earnings per common share:
Net earnings $ 1.65 $ 2.50 � $ 1.49

Weighted average common shares outstanding 820.6 429.3 287.6 1,537.5

Diluted earnings per common share:
Net earnings $ 1.60 $ 2.46 � $ 1.45

Weighted average common shares outstanding 853.2 436.5 292.5 1,582.2

Dividends declared per common share $ 0.1550 $ 0.3000 � $ 0.1550 (e)

See accompanying notes to unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements, including Note 3 for an explanation of the
preliminary unaudited pro forma adjustments.

8

Edgar Filing: CVS CAREMARK CORP - Form 424B2

Table of Contents 48

Table of Contents

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statement of Operations

For the Thirteen Weeks Ended March 31, 2007

Pro Forma Combined
($ in millions except
per share amounts)

Net revenue $ 20,638.1(f)
Cost of revenues (excluding depreciation and amortization) 16,724.3(f)